1
VARIABLE FLOW PERISTALTIC PUMPS
Model D-25Vplus
Codes 1.9731.15/1.9731.30/1.9731.80/1.9731.24
MANUAL
April 2023
c/ Encarnació, 123 -125. Tel. +34 93 284 69 62. Fax +34 93 210 43 07
                                          e-mail: dinter@dinko.es             www.dinko.es 08024-Barcelona

5- START UP…………………………………………………………………………………         8
6- CHANGE OF TUBES…………………………………………………………………….       10
7- ORDERING INFORMATION……………………………………………………………..      11
8- MAINTENANCE - SPARE PARTS……………………………………………………….     12
9- COMPLEMENTS…………………………………………………………………………….   13
10- CHANGING THE FUSES………………………………………………………………...... . 15
11- FLOW TABLES………………………………………………………………………………  15
12- WARRANTY………………………………………………………………………………….. 16
13- EC DECLARATION OF CONFORMITY…………………………………………………... 17
14- OTHER DINKO APPLIANCES ……………………………………………………………. 18
3
1- GENERAL INTRODUCTION
Peristaltic pumps pump all kinds of liquid substances without coming into contact with mechanical elements
as in other pumps.
They are easy to use with minimal maintenance.
The pumped substance is impelled into an elastic tube by the vacuum generated by rotors that successively
press and release the surface of the tube.
The liquid passes directly from its container to another without any contamination and without going back
when the pump stops, since the tube remains pressed by the roller.
Some aggressive substances prevent the use of conventional pumps and make peristaltic pumps very
useful for the transfer or dispensing of such substances.
Flow rates are obtained from 0.02 ml/minute up to 240ml/minute.
Many different size tubes or hoses made of materials resistant to various hazardous substances are
available.
The following instructions are intended to ensure correct reception and use of the device, and the safety of
the user.
To this end, we recommend reading this manual in detail before proceeding to unpack the device and
subsequent use.
For proper conservation of the device, it is necessary to avoid its installation in areas with corrosive
atmospheres or exposed to liquid splashes.
Avoid using the device when there is the possibility of generating explosive and flammable gas mixtures.
2- PACKING LIST
Description Code   Quantity
Peristaltic Pump D-25V plus 1. 9731.15 / 1.9731.30 / 1.9731.80 /1.9731.24     1
0-10V connector            1
Footswitch connector            1
Set of tubes and seals            1
Power cord             1
Instruction Manual            1
4
3- RECEPTION
To ensure correct reception, use of the device, and user safety, we recommend reading this manual in
detail before proceeding to unpack the device and subsequent use, and especially the following points:
3.1-THE MANUAL
 This manual must be permanently kept within the equipment user's reach.
3.2-UNPACKING